Sample Scheme to expand the provision of subsidies for the purchase of hybrid, electric and alternative

fuel vehicles to around 20 cities. It is anticipated that, through the implementation of this scheme, the

PRC’s new energy automobile industry would become one of the highest growing industries of the

national economy.

14

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is a summary of the shareholding in the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement;

(ii) immediately after the issue of the Consideration Shares upon completion of the Second Sale and

Purchase Agreement; and (iii) after completion of the Second Sale and Purchase Agreement and upon

full conversion of the Conversion Bonds, each prepared on the basis that there would be no changes in

the issued share capital of the Company after the date of this announcement other than as stated in each

scenario.

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after
allotment and issue

of the Consideration
Shares upon Completion
before full conversion of
the Convertible Bonds

After Completion after
allotment and issue

of the Consideration
Shares and upon full

conversion of the
Convertible Bonds

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Zhong Da (BVI) Limited (Note 1) 294,004,000 27.94 294,004,000 24.31 294,004,000 21.25

Caesar (Note 2) – – – – 174,000,000 12.58

Mr. Cao – – 157,000,000 12.98 157,000,000 11.35

Other public shareholders 758,319,719 72.06 758,319,719 62.71 758,319,719 54.82

Total 1,052,323,719 100.00 1,209,323,719 100.00 1,383,323,719 100.00

Notes:

(1) Zhong Da (BVI) Limited is beneficially owned as to 57.22% by Mr. Xu Lian Guo and as to 42.78% by Mr. Xu Lian

Kuan respectively.

(2) Caesar is wholly owned by Mr. Xu Lian Guo.

(3) The numbers are for illustration only. Pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Convertible Bonds, holder(s) of the

Convertible Bond may exercise all or part of the Convertible Bonds provided that the issue of the relevant Conversion

Shares to it/them shall not trigger any general offer obligation on the part of the relevant Convertible Bonds holder

who exercises the Convertible Bonds. For further details, see the paragraph headed “The Convertible Bonds” in earlier